

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

In re APPLICATION OF ENBRIDGE ENERGY  
TO REPLACE & RELOCATE LINE 5

---

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY, LITTLE  
TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA  
INDIANS, GRAND TRAVERSE BAND OF  
OTTAWA AND CHIPPEWA INDIANS,  
NOTTAWASEPPI HURON BAND OF THE  
POTAWATOMI,

Appellants,

v.

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,

Appellee.

---

Court of Appeals Nos. 369156,  
369159, 369161, 369162  
(consolidated)

MPSC Case No. U-20763

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY,  
LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS,  
GRAND TRAVERSE BAND OF OTTAWA AND CHIPPEWA INDIANS,  
AND NOTTAWASEPPI HURON BAND OF THE POTAWATOMI**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

RECEIVED by MCOA 4/11/2024 2:36:16 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... vii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED ..... viii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, RULES INVOLVED ..... ix

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A. Enbridge Seeks Approval to Construct a Tunnel Under the Straits of Mackinac..... 2

    B. Statutory Provisions Governing the Contested Case. .... 4

    C. The ALJ Grants and the Commission Upholds, in Part, Enbridge’s Motion In Limine. .... 5

    D. The Parties Present Evidence and Conduct Cross-Examination in a Two-Stage Contested Case..... 9

    E. The Commission Approves Enbridge’s Application..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 12

    I. The Commission Erred When It Barred the Intervening Parties from Submitting Evidence Related to the Public Need for Line 5 and then Concluded that Enbridge Had Established a Public Need for the Pipeline. .... 13

        A. The Commission’s Final Order Is Inconsistent with Its Prior Ruling on Enbridge’s Motion In Limine..... 14

        B. The Commission’s Ruling on Enbridge’s Motion In Limine Violates the Intervening Parties’ Rights Under the Michigan Administrative Procedures Act and the Michigan Rules of Evidence. .... 17

        C. The ALJ and Commission Erred In Their Legal Analysis of the Relevance of Evidence About the Public Need For Line 5. .... 19

    II. The Commission Violated MEPA When It Prevented Intervening Parties from Submitting Evidence About the Risks of, and Likely Pollution from, Oil Spills from Line 5. .... 23

        A. MEPA Requires a Robust Review of Both the Environmental Harms Associated with the Proposed Tunnel Project and the Existence of Feasible and Prudent Alternatives. .... 23

B. By Excluding Relevant Evidence About the Risks of, and Likely Pollution from, Spills from Line 5, the Commission Failed to Consider All of the Potential Effects of Its Action and, Therefore, Failed to Satisfy the Requirements of MEPA. .... 24

C. The Commission’s Alternatives Analysis Failed to Comply with MEPA Because It Considered Oil Spill Risks Associated with Alternatives but not Those Associated with the Project Itself. .... 27

D. The Exclusion of Evidence About the Risks of, and Likely Pollution from, Oil Spills from Line 5 Is Inconsistent with the Commission Order Regarding the Admissibility of Evidence About Greenhouse Gas Emissions. .... 29

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED ..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich v Governor*,  
422 Mich 1; 367 NW2d 1 (1985).....5

*In re Consumers Energy Co*,  
279 Mich App 180; 756 NW2d 253 (2008).....11

*In re Consumers Energy Co to Increase Rates*,  
338 Mich App 239; 979 NW2d 702 (2021).....11

*In re Detroit Edison Co Application*,  
296 Mich App 101; 817 NW2d 630 (2012).....12

*In re Enbridge Energy, LP*,  
930 NW2d 12 (Minn App, 2019).....27

*Enbridge Energy, LP v. Whitmer*,  
No. 20-cv-01141 (WD Mich, November 24, 2020).....25

*Friends of Crystal River v Kuras Properties*,  
218 Mich App 457; 554 NW2d 328 (1996).....12

*Grand Traverse Band of Chippewa & Ottawa Indians v Dir, Mich Dep’t of Nat Res*,  
971 F Supp 282 (WD Mich, 1995), aff’d 141 F3d 635 (CA 6, 1998).....4

*Grass Lake Improvement Bd v Dep’t of Env’t Quality*,  
316 Mich App 356; 891 NW2d 884 (2016).....12

*Lakehead Pipe Line Co v Dehn*,  
340 Mich 25; 64 NW2d 903 (1954).....20, 21

*Mich Consol Gas Co v Mich Pub Serv Comm*,  
389 Mich 624; 209 NW2d 210 (1973).....28

*Michigan State Hwy Comm v Vanderkloot*,  
392 Mich 159; 220 NW2d 416 (1974).....5, 24, 25

*Nawrocki v Macomb Co Rd Comm*,  
463 Mich 143; 615 NW2d 702 (2000).....24

*Nessel v. Enbridge Energy, LP*,  
No. 23-1671 (CA 6) .....22

*Nessel v Enbridge Energy, Ltd*,  
No. 19-474-CE (Ingham Co Cir Ct, June 25, 2020) .....22, 25

<i>Nessel v Enbridge Energy, Ltd,</i> No. 19-474-CE (Ingham Co Cir Ct, September 9, 2020) .....	22
<i>Ocean Advocates v US Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 402 F3d 846, 868 (CA 9, 2005) .....	27
<i>People v LeBlanc,</i> 399 Mich 31; 248 NW2d 199 (1976).....	4
<i>Rogers v Michigan State Bd of Cosmetology,</i> 68 Mich App 751; 244 NW2d 20 (1976).....	21
<i>Sierra Club v Sigler,</i> 695 F2d 957, 968-75 (CA 5, 1983).....	27
<i>Sponick v City of Detroit Police Dep't,</i> 49 Mich App 162; 211 NW2d 674 (1973).....	17
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v US Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 985 F3d 1032 (CA DC, 2021).....	27
<i>Thomas Twp v Sexton Corp,</i> 173 Mich App 507; 434 NW2d 644 (1988).....	27
<i>United States v Michigan,</i> 471 F Supp 192 (WD Mich, 1979), aff'd 653 F2d 277 (CA 6, 1981), cert denied 454 US 1124 (1981) .....	4
<i>West Michigan Environmental Action Council v. Natural Resources Comm,</i> 405 Mich 741; 275 NW2d 538 (1979).....	12
<i>In re Wolverine Pipe Line Co,</i> PSC Case No. U-13225 (July 23, 2002) .....	4, 5
<b>Statutes</b>	
Const 1963, art 6, § 28 .....	11
MCL 24.201, <i>et seq.</i> (Administrative Procedures Act) .....	<i>passim</i>
MCL 24.272(3) .....	x, 13, 17
MCL 24.272(4) .....	x, 17
MCL 24.292 .....	21
MCL 324.1701, <i>et seq.</i> (Michigan Environmental Protection Act).....	<i>passim</i>
MCL 324.1705 .....	x, 11

MCL 324.1705(2) .....5, 6, 24, 27

MCL 462.26(8) .....11

MCL 483.1(2) ..... ix, 4, 5

MCL 483.3(1) ..... ix

MCL 483.8 ..... ix, 5

Treaty of 1836, 7 Stat 491 .....4

**Rules & Regulations**

Mich Admin Code, R 792.10447 (MPSC Rule 447) ..... ix, 5

MRE 103(a) .....13

MRE 103(a)(2) .....12

MRE 401 .....18

MRE 402 .....17

**Other Authorities**

Effect, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed 2019) .....24

Garrett Ellison, *Enbridge Line 5 has spilled at least 1.1M gallons in past 50 years*, MLive (April 26, 2017), <[https://www.mlive.com/news/2017/04/enbridge\\_line\\_5\\_spill\\_history.html](https://www.mlive.com/news/2017/04/enbridge_line_5_spill_history.html)> .....27

Mich Tech Univ, *Independent Risk Analysis for the Straits Pipelines* (September 15, 2018), <[https://www.michigan.gov/psab/-/media/Project/Websites/psab/archive/media/Straits\\_Independent\\_Risk\\_Analysis\\_Final.pdf](https://www.michigan.gov/psab/-/media/Project/Websites/psab/archive/media/Straits_Independent_Risk_Analysis_Final.pdf)> .....26
